

City of League City, TX

300 West Walker League City TX 77573

Text File

File Number: 24-0098

Agenda Date: 2/27/2024 Version: 1 Status: Draft

In Control: Development Services File Type: Agenda Item

Title

Consider and take action on a resolution appointing the Planning & Zoning Commission (P&Z) as the Citizen Improvement Advisory Committee (CIAC) in relation to the City's 2024 Master Mobility Plan and Roadway Capital Recovery Fee Update (Executive Director of Development Services)

..Background:

A Citizen Improvement Advisory Committee (CIAC) is required under Texas Local Government Code Section 395.058 for the adoption of Capital Recovery Fees. The Texas Local Government Code Section 395.058 outlines the requirements for establishing a CIAC. As per the statute, the CIAC composition must include at least 40% of members representing real estate, development, or building industries, excluding government officials.

The Transportation Infrastructure Committee, as currently seated, no longer complies with Texas Local Government Code Section 395.058. The existing structure of the Planning & Zoning Commission (P&Z) positions them well to effectively fulfill this role. They also possess relevant expertise in land use and development, areas directly impacting Capital Recovery Fees. It is therefore recommended, for the purpose of ensuring compliance with the statute's composition requirements, that the P&Z Commission be appointed as the CIAC.

Approval of this resolution will appoint the current P&Z Commission as the CIAC in accordance with the Texas Local Government Code Section 395.058.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution

FUNDING

{X} NOT APPLICABLE

STRATEGIC PLANNING

{X} Addresses Strategic Planning Critical Success Factor #1